

RESOLUTION NO. 30-05
CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Brooks Compton ON THE 20th
DAY OF June, 2005.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID SUBMITTED BY
THE L. J. DEWEESE COMPANY, INC., FOR THE
CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND REPAIR PROJECT, A
JOINT PROJECT BETWEEN THE CITY OF
CENTERVILLE AND WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP, AND
TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER
INTO A CONTRACT IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, The City of Centerville advertised for bidders for the Concrete Sidewalk and Repair Project - 2005, a joint City of Centerville and Washington Township Project, City Project Numbers SS-3B-05, SS-1E, and SS-1F-05, according to specifications prepared by the City, and

WHEREAS, The L. J. DeWeese Company, Inc., was the low and best bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the bid submitted by the L. J. DeWeese Company Inc. for the Concrete Sidewalk and Repair Project - 2005, marked as Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof be and is hereby accepted in the amount of \$161,411.00, and the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to enter into any necessary contract to evidence acceptance of said bid and to make payment pursuant thereto.

PASSED this 20th day of June, 2005.

C. Mark Kenney
Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Barbara J. McLaughlin
Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 30-05 passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 20th day of June, 2005.

Marie J. [Signature]
Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency
with existing Ordinances, the
Charter and Constitutional Provisions.
Department of Law
Scott A. Liberman
Municipal Attorney

BIDDER'S PROPOSAL

CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND REPAIR PROGRAM - 2005

Submitted
by: H.J. Dewese Co, Inc.

Having read the specifications and examined the drawings included herein:

**Concrete Sidewalk and Repair Program - 2005
City of Centerville and Washington Township, Ohio**

for the construction of said project in Centerville, Ohio, and having also taken into account all addenda issued, the undersigned hereby propose to furnish all materials and to perform all labor, as specified and described in the said Specifications and as shown in the Plans for the said work, for the following sums:

A. STATEMENT BY ALL BIDDERS:

The receipt of the following Addenda to the Contract Document (drawings and specifications) is hereafter acknowledged.

Addenda No. _____ Date

Addenda No. _____ Date

B. COMPLETION DATE INFORMATION

The bid price reflected above represents a completion date of ~~September 2, 2005~~. If an alternate completion date is proposed, it shall be specified hereafter.

City of Centerville
ALTERNATE COMPLETION DATE: ITEMS 1A thru 9C Sept 2, 2005

Washington Township
ALTERNATE COMPLETION DATE: ITEMS 10A thru 24 April 28, 2006

C. CONTRACT PREPARATION INFORMATION

The bid shall be broken down as follows and the grand total shall be the sum of all items.

UNIT PRICE SHEET

PROJECT NAME: CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND REPAIR PROGRAM

THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE MATERIAL AND CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS ARE PART OF THIS PROPOSAL AND MAY BE REFERENCED FOR A MORE COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF THE ITEMS LISTED. RETURN ONE (1) FILLED-IN COPY OF PROPERLY SIGNED PROPOSAL TOGETHER WITH THE EXECUTED FORMS.

REF. NO.	SPEC. NO.	DESCRIPTION	EST'D QUANT.	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT BID
Gershwin Drive Sidewalk - Project #SS-3B-05						
1A	201	Clearing & Grubbing including Stump Removal	1	LS	13,500. ^{OK}	13,500. ^{OK}
1B	201	Tree Removal, 6-12", includes stump	2	EA	300.-	600.-
1C	201	Tree Removal, 12-18", includes stump	1	EA	500.-	500.-
2A	202	Concrete Drive Removed	500	SF	2. ^{OK}	1,000. ^{OK}
2B	202	Curb Removed	25	LF	10.-	250.-
3	448	Asphalt Drive Repair, 4" thick	150	SF	4. ^{OK}	600. ^{OK}
4	452	Concrete Drive, 6" thick	500	SF	6. ^{OK}	3,000. ^{OK}
5A	608	Concrete Sidewalk, 4" thick	5700	SF	5. ^{OK}	28,500. ^{OK}
5B	608	Curb Ramps, 6" thick	70	SF	10.-	700.-
6A	609	Concrete Curb Replaced in kind, incl. complete asphalt restoration	25	LF	40. ^{OK}	1,000. ^{OK}
6B	609	Concrete Curb, Type 6 (18"), 1 S for Retaining Wall	75	LF	40. ^{OK}	3,000. ^{OK}
7	614	Maintaining Traffic	1	LS	1,000. ^{OK}	1,000. ^{OK}
8	659	Restoration including Topsoil, Seeding and Mulch	1	LS	5,000. ^{OK}	5,000. ^{OK}
9A	Spec	Construction lay-out	1	LS	500.-	500.-
9B	Spec	Water Shut Off Relocation	3	EA	500. ^{OK}	1,500.-
9C	Spec	Water Meter Relocation incl. Replacement of Meter Pit	5	EA	1,000. ^{OK}	5,000.-
TOTAL GERSHWIN DRIVE						45,650.-
Concrete Sidewalk Reconstruction Plus Other Misc. Items - Project #SS-1E-05						
10A	202	Concrete Sidewalk Removed	8680	SF	2. ^{OK}	17,360. ^{OK}
10B	202	Curb Removed	500	LF	10.-	5,000.-
11A	604	Manhole, Adjust to Grade	3	EA	150. ^{OK}	450.-
11B	604	Water Valve, Adjust to Grade	3	EA	100.-	300.-
12A	608	Concrete Sidewalk, 4" thick	8425	SF	8. ^{OK}	67,400. ^{OK}
12B	608	Concrete Sidewalk, 6" thick	255	SF	9. ^{OK}	2,295.-
12C	608	Concrete Curb Replaced in kind, incl. Complete Asphalt Restoration	500	LF	40.-	20,000.-
13	614	Maintaining Traffic	1	LS	9,200. ^{OK}	9,200. ^{OK}
14	659	Restoration including Topsoil, Seeding & Mulch	1	LS	6,000.-	6,000.-

REF. NO.	SPEC. NO.	DESCRIPTION	EST'D QUANT.	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT BID
OTHER MISC. ITEMS						
15A	202	Catch Basin, (1x1) Removed	1	EA	50.- ^{uo}	50.- ^{uo}
15B	202	Catch Basin, Gutter Grate, R/M	1	EA	250.-	250.-
15C	202	Trench Drain Removed	89	LF	10.-	890.-
15D	202	Concrete Pavement w/Integral Curb & Asphalt Overlay, Removed	61	SY	10.-	610.- ^{uo}
15E	202	Concrete Drive, 6" Remove	178	SF	2.- ^{uo}	356.-
16	253A	Asphalt Pavement Repair, Type A	15	SY	25.- ^{uo}	375.- ^{uo}
17A	452	Concrete Pavement w/Integral Curb & 2" Asphalt Overlay, I/S	61	SY	50.- ^{uo}	3050.- ^{uo}
17B	452	Concrete Drive, 6" Thick	178	SF	10.-	1780.-
18A	603	Concrete Pipe, 12" Installed Under Grass	108	LF	40.-	4320.-
18B	603	Catch Basin, Remove Existing & Replace with Type A	2	EA	2000.- ^{uo}	4000.- ^{uo}
19A	604	Connect to ex. Catch Basin	1	EA	500.- ^{uo}	500.- ^{uo}
19B	604	Catch Basin, Type 3A, Install	1	EA	4000.- ^{uo}	4000.- ^{uo}
19C	604	Catch Basin, Type 3, Install	1	EA	3000.- ^{uo}	3000.- ^{uo}
19D	604	Manhole, Type A, Place Concrete Bottom	1	EA	750.-	750.-
20	608	Concrete Curb, Type 6, (18"), I/S	60	LF	40.- ^{uo}	2400.-
21	614	Maintaining Traffic	1	LS	7000.- ^{uo}	7000.- ^{uo}
22	653	Topsoil, Furnish & Place	12	CY	40.- ^{uo}	480.- ^{uo}
23	659	Restoration, including Topsoil, Seeding & Mulch	1	LS	3500.- ^{uo}	3500.- ^{uo}
24	SPEC	Mailbox, Relocate	1	LS	100.- ^{uo}	100.- ^{uo}
TOTAL OTHER MISC. ITEMS						37,411.- ^{uo}
GRAND TOTAL						231,066.- ^{uo}

EXECUTION OF PROPOSAL

NOTE: Failure to sign the proposal shall result in rejection of the bid.

THIS PROPOSAL SUBMITTED BY: L.J. Duweese Co, Inc.

NAME OF CONTRACTOR

SIGNATURE: [Signature]

DATE: June 9, 2005

Contact person for contract processing: Jim Henchy

Mailing address if different from above:

CAMS

CONTRACT PREPARATION INFORMATION

The bidder shall supplement the proposal by supplying the following information for use in the preparation of the Contract.

COMPANY:	L. J. Dewese Co, Inc.				
BY:	G. Houch			NUMBER OF WORKING DAYS TO	
TITLE:	President			COMPLETION FROM DATE OF	
ADDRESS:	31110 Supp - Cowlesville Supp City, OH 45371			NOTICE TO PROCEED: 270	
PHONE:	937-440-1736				
FAX:	937-440-0745				
FEDERAL TAX ID:	31-0602186				